
 
Chief Executive   
Ian Davidson  
 
 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01255 475566 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: Thursday, 27 January 2022 

TIME: 10.30 am 

 

VENUE: Committee Room  - Town Hall, 
Station Road, Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 
1SE 

 

 
 
MEMBERSHIP: 
 

 

Councillor Coley (Chairman) 
Councillor Alexander (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Fairley 
Councillor King 
 

Councillor Miles 
Councillor Placey 
Councillor Steady 
 

 
 Most Council meetings are open to the public and press. The space for 

the public and press will be made available on a first come first served 
basis. The meeting will normally be live streamed and the link to this is 
available at www.tendringdc.gov.uk/livemeetings. Those attending the 
meeting may therefore be filmed. After the meeting the recording of the 
live stream will normally be available using the same link. 
 
Agendas and Minutes are published on the Council's website 
www.tendringdc.gov.uk. Agendas are available to view five working days 
prior to the meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within 
five working days of the meeting. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, or 
on disc, tape, or in other languages. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting, contact 
Keith Durran on 01255 686585. 
 

 

 
 DATE OF PUBLICATION: Tuesday, 18 January 2022  

 

AG
EN

D
A

Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/
http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/livemeetings
http://www.basildon/


AGENDA 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  
 
 The Committee is asked to note any apologies for absence and substitutions received 

from Members. 
  

2 Minutes of the Last Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To confirm and sign as a correct record, the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee, held on 
  

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
 Councillors are invited to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Personal 

Interest, and the nature of it, in relation to any item on the agenda. 
  

4 Questions on Notice pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 38  
 
 Subject to providing two working days’ notice, a Member of the Committee may ask the 

Chairman of the Committee a question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the Tendring District and which falls within the terms of 
reference of the Committee. 
  

5 Report of the Internal  Audit Manager - A.1 - Report on Internal Audit - October 2021 
to December 2021 (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
 To provide a periodic report on the Internal Audit function for the period October 2021 to 

December 2021 as required by the professional standards. 
  

6 Report of the Assistant Director (Finance & IT) - A.2 - Table of Outstanding Issues 
(Pages 19 - 34) 

 
 To present to the Committee the progress on outstanding actions identified by the 

Committee along with general updates on other issues that fall within the responsibilities 
of the Committee. 
 

 
 



 
Date of the Next Scheduled Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Audit Committee is to be held in the Committee Room  
- Town Hall, Station Road, Clacton-on-Sea, CO15 1SE at 10.30 am on Thursday, 31 
March 2022. 
 

 
 

Information for Visitors 
 
 
 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting.  In the event of an alarm sounding, please 
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the hall and follow the exit signs out of the 
building. 
 
Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the 
building and direct you to the assembly point. 
 
Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member 
of staff. 
 
Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 Audit Committee 
 

30 September 2021  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE, 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2021 AT 10.30 AM 

IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, AT THE COUNCIL OFFICES, THORPE ROAD, 
WEELEY, CO16 9AJ 

 
Present: Councillors Coley (Chairman), Alexander (Vice-Chairman), Fairley, 

King (except items 14 - 18 (part)), Placey and Steady 
In Attendance: Richard Barrett (Assistant Director (Finance and IT) & Section 151 

Officer), Craig Clawson (Internal Audit Manager), Ian Ford 
(Committee Services Manager), Karen Townshend (Executive 
Projects Manager (Governance)), Clare Lewis (Fraud and Risk 
Manager) and Matt Cattermole (Communications Assistant) 

 
 

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Miles (with no substitute). 
 

15. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on Thursday 29 July 2021 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 
 

17. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38  
 
There were no Questions on Notice on this occasion. 
 

18. REPORT OF THE INTERNAL  AUDIT MANAGER - A.1 - PROGRESS REPORT ON 
INTERNAL AUDIT: JULY - AUGUST 2021 AND APPROVAL OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
CHARTER  
 
The Committee had before it a report submitted by the Council’s Internal Audit Manager 
(A.1) which provided it with a periodic update on the Internal Audit function for the 
period July to August 2021 and enabled it to review the Internal Audit Charter for 
approval as required by the professional standards. 
 
The Committee was also informed how Internal Audit continued to provide advice on the 
office transformation programme, the digital transformation programme and project 
management on a consultative basis. 
 
Outcomes of Internal Audit Work 
 
Members were aware that the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) r
[...]
INANCE & IT) - A.2 - CORPORATE RISK 

UPDATE  
 
The Committee had before it a report submitted by the Assistant Director (Finance & IT) 
(report A.2) which presented it with the updated Corporate Risk Register. 
 
It was reported that, although no changes had been identified as being required at this 
time, the corporate risk framework had been included at Appendix A to the report for 
Members’ reference. A review of the framework was due to take place later in 2021/22.  
 
The Committee was advised that, although COVID related matters continued to affect 
the whole organisation, they were not reflected in the risk register itself, in order that 
sight was not lost of the risk register’s purpose.   
 
Members were made aware that a review of lessons learnt relating to COVID 19 had 
now been included in the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 and would be brought before 
the Audit Committee at a later meeting.  
 

Page 3



 Audit Committee 
 

30 September 2021  

 

The Committee was reminded that Council services had now reopened and that the 
Council continued to ensure staff remained safe whilst carrying out their day-to-day 
duties.   
 
The below table set out all amendments to the Risk Register since it had been last 
considered by the Committee in May 2021:- 
 
Risk Register Item Amendments / Comments 

 
New Risks Identified  

 
None 

 
Risks Removed 

 
None  

 
Risk Scores Amended  

 
None  

 
Risk under review  

 
None 
 

 
Risks Amended  

Item 1b - Catastrophic IT 
network failure – change to 
main text relating to remote 
working.  
 
Item 1d -  Ineffective Cyber 
Security Physical and 
Application (software) 
Based Protection 
Management - update on 
main text relating to current 
status of cyber security 
 
Item 2d - Ineffective 
delivery of Transforming 
Tendring project – update 
on the completion of works.  
 

 
Although not currently included within the risk register, Officers had highlighted the 
following two potential emerging issues:- 
[...]
eetings on a quarterly basis and 
provided monthly updates for any 
urgent matters identified.   
 

One to one meetings will continue to take 
place between Senior Managers and the 
Corporate Fraud and Risk Manager to identify 
and record key operational risks within their 
service areas. Support to be provided by 
Internal Audit if required. 

This had unfortunately been 
delayed due to the Corporate 
Fraud and Risk Manager being 
redeployed to other tasks during 
the past 12 months. Those one to 
one meetings would commence 
again in October 2021 and would 
be completed by March 2022.   
 

   
Follow up item 
 
Arrange Risk Management training for all 
departments across the Council.  

The Council had identified a need for 
managers to have some Risk 
Management training to ensure the 
Council could move forward with verifying 
risk register actions and review 
departmental risks across all departments. 
Training would be carried out by the Fraud 
and Risk Manager in October 2021, with a 
view to rolling this out further if the training 
was thought to be appropriate.   
 

Review carried out relating to the 
effectiveness of the current control 

This review was still ongoing and a report 
would be brought before the Audit 

Page 5



 Audit Committee 
 

30 September 2021  

 

measures in place to identify inherent risk.  
 

Committee at a later meeting.   

 
Having considered and discussed the contents of the report and its appendices:- 
 
RESOLVED that the updates provided to the current Corporate Risk Register be noted. 
 

20. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (FINANCE & IT) - A.3 - AUDIT 
COMMITTEE: TABLE OF OUTSTANDING ISSUES  
 
The Committee had before it a report submitted by the Assistant Director (Finance & IT) 
(A.3) which presented to the Committee the progress on outstanding actions identified 
by the Committee, together with updates on other general issues that fell within the 
responsibilities of the Committee. 
 
Members were aware that a Table of Outstanding Issues was maintained and reported 
to each meeting of the Committee. That approach enabled the Committee to effectively 
monitor progress on issues and items that formed part of its governance responsibilities.  
 
Updates were set out against general items, external audit recommendations and the 
Annual Governance statement within Appendices A, B, and C respectively to the Officer 
report. 
 
The Committee was informed that to date there were no significant issues arising from 
the above, with work remaining in progress or updates provided elsewhere on the 
agenda where appropriate. 
 
There were currently 3 main elements to this report as follows:- 
 

1) Appendix A – Provided updates against general items raised by the Committee;  
2) Appendix B - Provided updates against recommendations made by the Council’s 

External Auditor; and 
3) Appendix C – Provided updates against the 2020/21 Annual Governance 

Statement Action Plan. 
 
In terms of elements 1) and 2) above, the Committee was informed that there were no 
significant issues to raise, with actions remaining in progress. In terms of element 3), 
there continued to be a significant impact from COVID 19 in terms of progressing the 
actions as quickly as originally anticipated. However, activity remained in progress 
against all actions and work would continue during 2021/22, as required.  
 
Members were advised that an External Audit Recommendation was set out in 
Appendix B in relation to the level of carry forwards from prior years. In previous 
updates to the Committee, it had been highlighted that a review of a range of funded 
projects had been undertaken in consultation with the relevant departments and that the 
sourcing of providing support across a number of areas was being investigated. 
Although this work remained on-going, the latest position was reported set out below: 
 
Following the initial review by Corporate Directors / Assistant Directors highlighted 
above, the addit
[...]
 
further updates would be presented to them as deemed necessary. 
 
After discussion it was:- 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee notes the progress against the actions set out in 
Appendices A to C to item A.3 of the Report of the Assistant Director (Finance & IT). 
  

 The meeting was declared closed at 11.30 am  
  

 
Chairman 

 

Page 8



 

 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
27th JANUARY 2022 

 
REPORT OF INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER 

 
A.1 REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT – OCTOBER 2021 TO DECEMBER 2021 
 (Report prepared by Craig Clawson) 
 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To provide a periodic report on the Internal Audit function for the period October 2021 – 
December 2021 as required by the professional standards. 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
 A total of 10 audits have been completed since the previous update in September 

2021. Seven audits are in fieldwork phase and fieldwork is complete in one audit which 
awaits agreement of the draft report. The final six audits have been allocated.  

 All audits complete in this period received a satisfactory level of assurance. 
 A request for a minor restructure has been made in order to increase the part time 

Audit Technician role to a full time role and remove the part time Senior Auditor post 
from the establishment. 

 A request is made to defer the review of the Quality Assurance Improvement Program 
to complete in time for the March 2022 Audit Committee 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

 That the reports be considered and noted; 
 The Procurement Audit be changed to a consultative review to support the 

transition of new procurement arrangements; and 
 The Quality Assurance Improvement Program (QAIP) be deferred until March 

2022. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 
PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
 
DELIVERING PRIORITIES 
Provision of adequate and effective internal audit helps demonstrate the Council’s 
commitment to corporate governance matters. 
 
FINANCE, OTHER RESOURCES AND RISK 
Finance and other resources 
The Internal Audit function is operating within the budget set. 
 
Risk 
Review of the functions of the Council by Internal Audit assists in identifying exposure to 
risk, and its mitigation.  
 
LEGAL 
 
The Council has a statutory responsibility to maintain adequate and effective internal audit. 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 make it a statutory requirement that the Council 
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal 
audit standards and guidance. 
 
 
OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
Consideration has been given to the implications of the proposed decision in respect 
of the following and any significant issues are set out below. 
Crime and Disorder / Equality and Diversity / Health Inequalities / Area or Ward 
affected / Consultation/Public Engagement. 
 
Internal Audit activity assists the Council in maintaining a control environment that mitigates 
the opportunity for crime. 
 
During the course of internal audit work issues regarding equality and diversity, and health 
inequalities may be identified and included in internal audit reports. 
 
There is no specific effect on any particular ward. 
 

 
PART 3 – SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Internal Audit Manager to make 
arrangements for reporting to senior management (Management Board) and to the board 
(Audit Committee) during the course of the year, and for producing an annual Internal Audit 
opinion and report that can be used to inform the Annual Governance Statement.  
 

 
 
 

Page 10



 

 

 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN PROGRESS 2021/22 
 
A total of 10 audits have been completed since the previous update in September 2021. 
Seven audits are in fieldwork phase and fieldwork is complete in one audit which awaits 
agreement of the draft report. The final six audits have been allocated.  
 
All audits completed within this period received a satisfactory level of overall assurance, 
receiving either an ‘Adequate’ or ‘Substantial’ assurance statement.  
 
As there are a number of audits that are continuous or consultative, it is necessary to provide 
a summary of progress below; 
 
Office Transformation 
 
The office transformation programme is coming to its end therefore there is no longer a 
requirement to attend any further meetings. Some finishing work is still required such as 
snagging, once complete a publication is due to be released along with a report to Cabinet 
with an overall summary of the programme and a lessons learnt report is to be complete. 
 
The time allocated to the transformation programme can now be retained and used 
elsewhere within the Internal Audit Plan going forwards. 
 
Project Management 
 
There is no further information to report from Internal Audit regarding project management 
as there has not been any further Project Board meetings since the last update to the Audit 
Committee. 
 
Procurement 
 
Procurement was due to have its own audit within the 2021-22 financial year. However, 
Tendring District Council (TDC) has entered into a partnership agreement with Essex 
County Council (ECC) whereby ECC will undertake and manage a significant percentage of 
TDC’s procurement activities. Therefore, instead of undertaking an audit on historic 
procurement activities over the past nine months, it is felt that the time allocated for the audit 
would add better value in supporting the transition of procurement activities to ECC and 
helping them create a baseline of current processes and issues that may need to be resolved 
going forwards. 
 
Quality Assurance – The Internal Audit function issues satisfaction surveys for each audit 
completed. In the period under review 100% of the responses received indicated that the 
auditee was satisfied with the audit work undertaken.  
 
Resourcing  
 
Internal Audit 
[...]
awaiting commencement 

Fieldwork Audit in progress 

Draft Report Audit fieldwork complete, but  Final Report not yet issued 

Complete Final Report issued and audit results reported to Audit Committee 

Deferred Audit was in Audit Plan, but will now be undertaken in a later year. Deferred audits agreed by Audit Committee 

Delayed Valid request from function being audited for audit to be undertaken later than proposed 

 

Performance Management Complete 

 
To review the Councils performance management processes and 

procedures at a strategic and operational level 
 

 
 

Adequate Assurance 
 
 
 

Computer Audit  

Digital Transformation 
Programme 

Internal Audit Manager 
is part of the digital 

transformation 
delivery board 

IT continues to be one of the biggest risk areas to all organisations. 
Governance arrangements and project delivery to be within scope 

Consultative Review 

IT Governance Allocated PSIAS expectation that this will be covered each year. To Be Confirmed 

Information / IT Security Allocated 
To review the Councils policies and procedures for ensuring that information 

and IT security assets remain secure and protected 
To Be Confirmed P

age 18



 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
27 JANUARY 2022 

 
REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (FINANCE & IT) 

 
A.2 AUDIT COMMITTEE – TABLE OF OUTSTANDING ISSUES AND APPOINTMENT OF 

EXTERNAL AUDITOR FROM 2023/24 
 (Report prepared by Richard Barrett and Karen Townshend) 
 
PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
To present to the Committee: 
 

 The progress on outstanding actions identified by the Committee along with general 
updates on other issues that fall within the responsibilities of the Committee; and 

 the proposal to opt in to the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) 
arrangements for appointing External Auditors from 2023/24. 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 A Table of Outstanding Issues is maintained and reported to each meeting of the 
Committee. This approach enables the Committee to effectively monitor progress 
on issues and items that form part of its governance responsibilities.  
 

 Updates are set out against general items, external audit recommendations and the 
Annual Governance statement within Appendix A, B, and C respectively. 
 

 To date there are no significant issues arising from the above, with work remaining 
in progress or updates provided elsewhere on the agenda where appropriate. 
 

 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 requires the Council to either opt in to 
an appointing person regime or to establish an auditor panel and conduct their own 
procurement exercise. The current period covered by the appointing person regime 
expires in 2022/23 and the Council now needs to consider whether to opt in again 
for the next five year period starting in 2023/24. Following a review, it is proposed to  
recommend to Full Council Continue that the Council continues to opt in to  the 
appointing person regime for a further five year period. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
That the Committee: 
 
a) notes and considers the progress against the actions set out in Appendices A to 
C; and 
 
b) recommends to Full Council that this Council opts in to the appointing person 
arrangements made by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for the 
appointment of external auditors for a five year period commencing from 2023/24. 
 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 
PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
 
DELIVERING PRIORITIES 
The existence of sound governance, internal control and financial management practices 
and procedures are essential to the delivery of Corporate priorities supported by effective 
management and forward planning within this overall framework. 
 
FINANCE, OTHER RESOURCES AND RISK 
Finance and other resources 
There are no significant financial implications associated with monitoring of the agreed 
actions or responses. If additional resources are required then appropriate steps will be 
taken including any necessary reporting requirements. 
 
In respect of appointment of External Auditors via the PSAA appointing person regime, 
until the associated procurement exercise is completed it is not possible to state what 
additional resource may be required for audit fees from 2023/24. However, based on the 
national experience over the past four years and the condition of the market, there is a risk 
that prices will increase, which will need to be considered as part of the long term financial 
forecast.  
 
If the Council does not opt in to the PSAA arrangements, then additional resource may be 
needed to establish an auditor panel and to conduct a local procurement process and the 
potential for economies of scale would potentially be lower. The same market conditions 
would also likely apply and there is no evidence to indicate that taking this alternative route 
would result in lower costs. 
 
Risk 
The Table of Outstanding Issues is in itself a response to potential risk exposure with 
further activity highlighted to address matters raised by the Audit Committee. 
 
In terms of the appointment of External Auditors, the main risk is associated with value for 
money in terms of cost, which includes the Council’s capacity if it decided not to opt in to 
the appointing person regime and carry out its own appointment process via an 
independent panel.  
 
LEGAL 
There are no direct legal implications associated with this report. 
 
The proposals relating to the appointment of an External Auditor are compliant with the 
Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014. The regulations require that the decision to opt-in 
to the PSAA appointing person regime must be made by Full Council. 
 
The PSAA were specified by the Secretary of State as an appointing person under 
regulation 3 of the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015. 
 
OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
Consideration has been given to the implications of the proposed decision in respect of the following 
and any significant issues are
[...]


 expressly enable the appointing person to appoint auditors for the period that it 
considers to be the most appropriate, up to the maximum length of the 
appointing period subject to consultation with the relevant bodies. 

The above proposals build on the success of the PSAA regime and provide practical 
flexibilities and interventions to strengthen the stability of the local audit market and 
address some of the factors that can result in issues with timeliness. 

Page 22



 

At the time of writing, there is no further update from the Redmond Review.  Upon update 
this will be relayed to the Committee at the earliest opportunity. 

 
EXTERNAL AUDITOR APPOINTMENT 
Following the closure of the Audit Commission in 2015, the Council considered options for 
the appointment of its External Auditors in February 2017 and agreed to opt-in to the 
appointing person arrangements made by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for 
the appointment of external auditors from 2018/19 for a period of five years up to and 
including the audit of the 2022/23 accounts.  
 
This arrangement will terminate on 31 March 2023 and the Council is now being invited by 
the PSAA to consider continuing with the existing opt-in approach for the re-appointment 
of its External Auditors for a five year period from 2023/24.  
 
The PSAA have published an associated prospectus as part of their invitation process with 
a summary of the advantages of a national opt-in scheme as follows: 
 

 The appointment of a suitably qualified audit firm to conduct audits for each of the 
five financial years commencing 1 April 2023;  

 appointing the same auditor to other opted-in bodies that are involved in formal 
collaboration or joint working initiatives to the extent this is possible with other 
constraints;  

 management of the procurement process to ensure both quality and price criteria 
are satisfied. PSAA has sought views from the sector to help inform its detailed 
procurement strategy;  

[...]
gime, but it does introduce a number of challenges  
such as: 

 Recruiting and servicing a Local Auditor Panel; 

 running the tender exercise and negotiating the contract; 

 missing the potential economies of scale that sector-led procurement via the opt-in 
process be expected to deliver; and 

 demonstrating quality and independence requirements. 

In respect of the third bullet point above, there are currently only nine audit providers 
eligible to audit local authorities and other relevant bodies under local audit legislation. 
This means that a local procurement exercise would seek tenders from the same firms as 
the national procurement exercise, subject to the need to manage any local independence 
issues.  

In summary and as set out when the last five year appointing period was considered back 
in 2017, the main advantages of opting in to the PSAA’s appointing person option remain 
and include: 

• Timely auditor appointments 

• Managing the independence of auditors 

• Securing competitive prices 

• Saving on procurement time / costs 

• Saving time and effort needed to implement and support auditor panels 

• A stronger ability to focus on audit quality 

• The scheme operating on a not for profit basis with any surplus funds distributed to 
member bodies. 

Based on the above review and its relative success over the past five years, it is proposed 
to opt-in to the PSAA appointing person regime for a further five-year period commencing 
2023/24. 

If the Council does not accept the PSAA’s invitation to opt-in by 11 March 2022 then it will 
not be able to do so until the following year. This would require the local appointment 
process to be implemented over the next 12 months, ahead of the 2023/24 year that the 
first year of the appointment period would cover. 

 
 
 
 

Page 24



 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR THE DECISION 
PSAA Scheme Prospectus 
 
 
APPENDICES 
Appendix A – Table of Outstanding Issues (January 2022) – General. 
 
Appendix B – T
[...]
nity 
engagement. 
 

 

 

 

P
age 34


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	5 Report of the Internal  Audit Manager - A.1 - Report on Internal Audit - October 2021 to December 2021
	AUDIT COMMITTEE
	REPORT OF INTERNAL AUDIT MANAGER
	A.1 REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT – OCTOBER 2021 TO DECEMBER 2021
	PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION
	PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION
	PART 3 – SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	A1 Appendix A - 2021-22 Internal Audit Plan Progress Report

	6 Report of the Assistant Director (Finance & IT) - A.2 - Table of Outstanding Issues
	REPORT OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (FINANCE & IT)
	PART 1 – KEY INFORMATION
	PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION
	PART 3 – SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	A2 Appendices A B C




Minutes of the meeting


 Audit Committee 
 

27 January 2022  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE, 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 27TH JANUARY, 2022 AT 10.30 AM 

IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM  - TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, 
CO15 1SE 

 
Present: Councillors Coley (Chairman), Alexander (Vice-Chairman), Fairley 

and Placey 
In Attendance: Richard Barrett (Assistant Director (Finance and IT) & Section 151 

Officer), Gary Guiver (Acting Director (Planning)), Craig Clawson 
(Internal Audit Manager), Karen Townshend (Executive Projects 
Manager (Governance)), Keith Durran (Committee Services Officer) 
and Matt Cattermole (Communications Assistant) 

 
 

21. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors King, Miles and Steady 
(with no substitution). 
 

22. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on Thursday 30 September 2021 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 
 

24. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38  
 
There were no Questions on Notice on this occasion. 
 

25. REPORT OF THE INTERNAL  AUDIT MANAGER - A.1 - REPORT ON INTERNAL 
AUDIT - OCTOBER 2021 TO DECEMBER 2021  
 
The Committee heard an oral report from Gary Guiver ( Acting Director (Planning)) in 
relation to the development of the new Planning Enforcement Policy and that a new 
Planning Enforcement Manager had been appointed as well as two new Officers. 
 
The Committee also heard how one of the major aspects of the new Planning 
Enforcement Policy was a Considerate Constructor Scheme (CCS), and how this would 
now be in the conditions for new construction. The CCS gave residents a new avenue of 
communication with developers if they were unhappy with construction in the District. 
 
Members were informed that the in the old Enforcement Policy there was a scale to 
assess the severity of breaches to Planning. Impact to a grade 1 listed building sat at 
the top of that scale with other minor breaches probably falling through the cracks. The 
new Enforcement Policy would give the team some discretion in evaluating complaints 
they felt might not score high on the scale, but believed it was in the public interest to 
pursue. 
 
The Committee thanked Gary Guiver for his report. 



 Audit Committee 
 

27 January 2022  

 

   
Members were provided with a periodic report on the Internal Audit function for the 
period October 2021 – December 2021, as required by the professional standards, as 
follows:- 
 
 A total of 10 audits had been completed since the previous update in September 

2021. Seven audits were in fieldwork phase and fieldwork was complete in one 
audit which awaited agreement of the draft report. The final six audits had been 
allocated.  

 All audits completed in this period had received a satisfactory level of assurance. 
 A request for a minor restructure had been made in order to increase the part time 

Audit Technician role to a full time role and to remove the part time Senior Auditor 
post from the establishment. 

 A request  had been made to defer the review of the Quality Assurance 
Improvement Program to complete in time for the March 2022 Audit Committee 
meeting. 

 
After a brief discussion the Committee NOTED the report and  RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the Procurement Audit be changed to a consultative review in order to support 
the transition of new procurement arrangements; and 

b) the Quality Assurance Improvement Program (QAIP) review be deferred until 
March 2022. 

 
 

26. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (FINANCE & IT) - A.2 - TABLE OF 
OUTSTANDING ISSUES  
 
The Committee had before it a report on the progress of outstanding actions identified 
by the Committee along with general updates on other issues that  fell within the 
responsibilities of the Committee.  The Committee also considered the proposal to opt in 
to the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) arrangements for appointing External 
Auditors from 2023/24. 
 
Members  were reminded that a Table of Outstanding Issues was maintained and 
reported to each meeting of the Committee. This approach enabled the Committee to 
effectively monitor progress on issues and items that formed part of its governance 
responsibilities.  
 
Members also heard  that updates were set out against general items, external audit 
recommendations and the Annual Governance statement within  Appendices A, B, and 
C respectively and that to date there were no significant issues  arising from the above, 
with work remaining in progress or updates provided elsewhere on the agenda where 
appropriate. 
 
It was reported to the Committee that the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 
required the Council to either opt in to an appointing person regime or to establish an 
auditor panel and conduct their own procurement exercise. The current period covered 
by the appointed person regime expired in 2022/23 and the Council now needed to 
consider whether to opt in again for the next five year period starting in 2023/24. 
Following a review, it was proposed to recommend to Full Council  that  this Council 
continues to opt in to the appointing person regime for a further five year period. 



 Audit Committee 
 

27 January 2022  

 

 
After  an in depth discussion the Committee  RESOLVED that it: 
 

a)  notes the progress against the actions set out in Appendices A to C; and 
 

b) recommends to Full Council that this Council opts in to the appointing person 
arrangements made by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for the 
appointment of external auditors for a five year period commencing from 
2023/24.  

  
 The meeting was declared closed at 11.30 am  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 


